1	A RESOLUTION adjourning the Senate in honor and loving memory of James
2	Thomas "Tommy" McCormick.
3	WHEREAS, a respected resident of Clay, Kentucky, Tommy McCormick was the
4	founder of Custom Engineering Inc., where he was president for 40 years; and
5	WHEREAS, Tommy McCormick was a proud Kentucky Colonel, a member of
6	Clay Jachin Lodge #739 and the V.F.W. Men's Auxiliary, and a beloved family man; and
7	WHEREAS, Tommy McCormick departed this earthly life on January 5, 2017,
8	leaving his family, friends, and all those whose lives he touched in solemn mourning; and
9	WHEREAS, Tommy McCormick is survived by his wife of forty-eight years, Freda
10	McCormick; mother, Pauline McCormick; daughter, Aundrea Towery and her husband,
11	Dewayne; son, Craig McCormick and his wife, Allison; grandchildren, Kaileen, Kathryn,
12	Carrie Grace, Kolby, and Joel Thomas; and a host of other family members, friends, and
13	loved ones who will dearly miss his presence in their lives;
14	NOW, THEREFORE,
15	Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of
16	Kentucky:
17	\Rightarrow Section 1. The members of the Senate hereby express their most profound
18	sympathy upon the passing of James Thomas "Tommy" McCormick, and extend heartfelt
19	condolences to his family, friends, and community in this time of loss.
20	Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor and loving \blacksquare
21	memory of James Thomas "Tommy" McCormick.
22	Section 3. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit a copy of this

23 Resolution to Senator Dorsey Ridley for delivery to the family.